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RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 11th February, 1991/8
Phalguna, 1912 (Saka)

■ The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Persons killed in road accidents

*61. SHRI SURESH PACHOURI:
SHRI S. S. AHLUWALIA t

Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANS-PORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it 's a fact that nearly 50,000 persons were killed in road accidents in the country during 1990;

(b) if so, what are the main reasons for such a large number of deaths due to road accidents;

(c) whether the number of such deaths in 1990 was much higher titan those during the previous 3 years; and

(d) if so, what steps are proposed to be taken by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER Or WATER RE-
SOURCES WITH ADDITIONAL CHARGE
OF THE MINISTRY OF SURFACE
TRANSPORT 'SHRI MANU-BHAI
KOTADIA): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) Information is not available at pre sent in respect of States and Union 1 erritories for the year 1930. However, from the information available, it could be esti mated that over 54,000 persons wer'-
killed in road accidents in the country dur ing 1990.

(b) The main reasons tor the large num ber of deaths due to road accidents are:—

(i) Human failure on the part of the driver and other road users;

t The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri 3. S. Ahluwalia.
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(ii) Rash and negligent driving.

(c) As replied in part 'a' of the question, the exact figures of the lumber of deaths in road accidents during 1990 are not available. However, it is estimated that the number of deaths in 1990 is higher than the previous 3 year",.

(d) The main steps taken/being taken by the Central Government are:—

(i) The Motor Vehicles Act, 1983 and the: rules framed thereunder provide for stricter requirements in respect of issuance of driving licences, and stringent penalties for offences.

(ii) Formal training in driving in a driving school is made a pre-requisite for issuance of licence to drive transport vehicle.

(iii) Maximum safe laden weights have .
been prescribed for trucks including light   commercial   vehieles.

(iv) Maximum speed limits have been prescribed for all venules, except light motor vehicles.

(v) Uniform intervals fir checking the fitness of vehicles have been .prescribed throughout the country.

(vi) It is prescribed that the road safety devices would be fitted in the vehicles viz. direction 'nduitors with blinker system for twowhcelers, dual brake system for vehicles, speal labels on carriages carrying
d dangerous hazardous goods.

(vii) A National Road Safety Council has been set up for formulation of road safety measures. Stats Governments were also requested to set up State level road safety councils.

(viii) In order to promote road safety consciousness, road safety weeks are organised all over the country.

(ix) Efforts are being made to improve the condition of the roads so as to facilitate smooth flow of traffic.
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SHRI MANUBHAI KOTADIA. I can not answer that because that is not within my purview,
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SHRIMATI BUOYA CHAKRA VARTY:
Sir, accidents ate high not only in Bihar and Delhi but in all the 'B' grade cities. Not to speak of the developed countries, in China there is provision for pedestrians, for two-wheelers and for four-wheelers. It is seen that in our country it is the two-wheelers which are mostly the victims of the four-wneolers. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government wants to give a serious thought to grant more funds to make bypasses, more national highways and more circular railways in the cities.

SHRI MANUBHAI KOTADIA: Sir, everything depends upon (he availability of funds. At present we ate facing a serious scarcity of funds. In the Firs Plan the allocation for this sector was 6.7 per cent of the total Plan outlay. In the last Plan I got only 2.9 per cent. So everything depends upon the availability of funds. Whatever is suggested, in future I will   definitely  look
into  it.

SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: Sir, road accidents are taking place almost in all the cities, but. Delhi has a special peculiarity uliarity. I can tell you my experienc; to Calcutta. If there is an accident, immediately, whether the police comes or not, the

common people come and take the injured persons to the hospital and help thorn in getting immediate treatment. And for that, police does not harass the people who take the injured to the hospital. Put here, in Delhi, if somebody get inued in an accident, people arc afraid to touch the injured or come near the injured and take him to the hospital because in that case police will harass them Neither the police comes nor the public conies to take the injured person to the hospital. This is the situiition in Delhi. And so many victims, dead, half-dead, injured he on the streets; the drivers slip away and nobody comes to their rescue. I would like to know from the hon.
Minister, in Delhi how this kind of inhuman treatment to the victims of road accideats can be stopped and how this problem can be tackled, whether the police would be asked to deal with those people, who take the injured persons to the hospital, in a better way than what they are doing now.

SHRI MANUBHAI KOTAD1A: Sir, it is the duty of the police to take the injured persons to the hospital.

MR CHAIRMAN: No, no his question is different...

SHRI MANUBHAI KOFADIA- We appreciate if any private person helps them.
Any deficiency in the implementation of.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He says that the persons taking the victims should not be harassed.

SHRI MANUBHAI KOTAUIA: There is no reason to harass the persons who have helned. I would draw he attention of the Delhi Administration to look into it. We we also planning to amend Section I34A of the Motor Vehicles Act which with impose responsibility on the driver and also on the rider of the vehicle for taking the injured person to the nearest hospital. Also, we are thinking of imposing the .esponsibility on the nearest medical practitioner for treating that injured person and providing him immediate relief.
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I have to collect all the details from the different States. (Interruptions) I have to collect all that information from the different States. Sir, within 10 days it is difficult for me to collect ill the information from the different
States.


SHRI MANUBHAI KOTADIA: I will provide all the information to the hon.
Member. He has, while on this question, said that there is some malpractice in the R.T.O. offices. Sir, I am in charge of this Motor Vehicles Act. I have to amend this Act and the implementation is totally left to the State Governments and it is up to the State Governments because R.T.Os. are under the State Governments.

SHRIMATI   JAYANTHI      NATARA
JAN: What about D.r.C?


Mishap of a cargo ship near New-

FonndWud

*62. SHRI PRABHAKAR RAO KAL-
VALA: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government tea aware that 30
Indians had died when a cargo ship sank in the stormy seas, south-east of New-Foundland in Canada on 3rd February, 1991;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) what action Government have taken in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND THE
DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY
OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI
DIGVIJAY SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir. The ship was reported missing on Friday, 11 January,
1991.

(b) The name of the shit) was 'Protek-tor\
It had a total crew of 33, of which 30 were Indian nationals. No survivors have been located.

(c) Government are in contanr with the Canadian authorities who are investigating the incident.

SHRI PRABHAKAR RAO KALVALA
(Andhra Pradesh): Sir, it is reported on 11th of January this year that out of the 32 missing people, 30 people are Indians. So, I wanted to know to which part of the country these 30
Indian   nationals be

